
 

 

REC Code Manager 
Retail Energy Code 
130 Old Street 
London 
EC1V 9BD 
 
Emailed to – enquiries@recmanager.co.uk  
 
13th May 2021 
 
 
Dear REC Code Manager, 
 
REC Code Manager Consultation – Performance Assurance 

Drax Group plc (Drax) owns two retail businesses, Haven Power and Opus Energy, which together supply 
renewable electricity and gas to over 350,000 business premises. Drax also owns and operates a portfolio 
of flexible, low carbon and renewable electricity generation assets – providing enough power for the 
equivalent of more than 8.3 million homes across the UK. This is a joint response on behalf of Haven Power 
and Opus Energy and is non-confidential. 
 
We support the aspiration for effective monitoring and performance assurance within the Retail Energy 
Code (REC) and welcome the insight into the Code Manager’s proposed approach set out in this 
consultation. It’s important that the Code Manager’s approach to Performance Assurance is proportionate 
and is carried out with minimal disruption to REC Parties, ensuring that Supplier resource is not diverted 
from its primary role of serving consumers. Our key observations on the proposals are set out below, with 
answers to specific consultation questions provided in Appendix 1. 
 

• The Code Manager’s priorities from September 2021 are overly ambitious. The Risk Register is 
lengthy, and to measure each risk driver associated with the 14 Retail Risks, represents an 
enormous task for the Code Manager and is likely to result in a lot of work for REC Parties. We 
strongly suggest a more proportionate and measured approach at inception with the initial focus 
being on a smaller number of highest priority risks. 

• While we welcome the principle of obtaining data from central systems and utilising existing data 
sources wherever possible, requests for REC Parties to compile and submit data must only be made 
where it is necessary and all other avenues to obtain data, such as central systems and existing 
reports, have been exhausted. It’s unclear from the consultation what data sets the Code Manager 
expects to use to measure performance, and we are concerned that REC Parties will be subject to 
costly and time-consuming reporting requirements (both regularly and ad hoc) that divert resource 
away from consumer focussed activities. Supplier reporting requirements should be kept to a 
minimum and with a minimum 6-month notice period, in line with other Codes, to allow for the 
necessary system changes.  

• The energy industry, and its associated processes, are complex. The REC Code Manager should 
draw on industry experience to ensure the Performance Assurance Framework is right from the 
start. The PAB needs to understand the market and its challenges and react / adapt to prevailing 
events swiftly and pragmatically. 

• We don’t disagree with the broad performance assurance principles as proposed, but the 
consultation lacks detail around how REC performance assurance will work in practice, e.g. what 
data will be used to measure REC parties against the risk drivers and how, and where, supplier 
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charges might apply. Transparency is needed to ensure an appropriate response by Suppliers. We 
would welcome a further round of consultation on how the Performance Assurance Framework will 
work in practice. This would also present an opportunity for industry to suggest existing data sets 
that might be utilised so that new reporting obligations are kept to a minimum. 

 
We would be happy to discuss any part of our response with you further if it would be helpful. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
Matt Young 
 
Group Head of Regulation 
Drax Group PLC 

 
 



 

 

Appendix 1 – Consultation questions 
 
1. Are you supportive of the enhanced definition for Retail Risk we have defined within Appendix A? 
  
The principles set out in Appendix A state that to be considered a Retail Risk, there must be a potential 
adverse impact to consumer outcomes or retail market effectiveness. Therefore, we suggest a slight 
amendment to the definition accordingly - ‘A risk that retail energy consumer outcomes and/or the 
effectiveness of the retail market are measurably and significantly degraded by a failure by a REC or other 
Party to meet the objectives, standards and core processes under the REC.’ 
 
2. Do you agree that Retail Risks should be assessed using a tiered system (pass/minor/major/fail) and 
that performance is measured against thresholds based on regular monitoring? 
 
We’re unable to agree or disagree at this time as we first need to understand what action is driven by each 
of the ratings. In keeping with the plain English principles of the REC, we would welcome a clearer 
explanation of how the tiered system works in practice. For example, a REC Party who does not meet the 
minimum threshold and exceeds the tolerance may be classified against “major” or “fail”, but the 
difference between these two categories isn’t clear. If a risk driver is considered sufficiently material that 
not meeting the minimum threshold results in an automatic fail, the criteria used to determine that a Party 
“must not fail” should be clearly defined. 
 
3. Do you have any comments on the overall approach to the Performance Assurance Methodology, in 
terms of identifying, analysing and assessing Retail Risks? 
 
We would welcome more clarity around how the Performance Assurance Methodology would work in 
practice. For example, what performance measures will be used to assess each risk, how are thresholds and 
tolerances determined, and how will individual Supplier models be taken into account (e.g. domestic and 
non-domestic are split in the examples, but some Suppliers don’t offer services such as pre-payment or 
Green Deal, whereas others only serve the largest Industrial and Commercial customers)? Even with the 
examples provided, the explanation of the overall approach is complex. A webinar, with a question and 
answer session, could help clarify how the methodology would be applied. 
 
We do not agree that a weighted score should be applied to larger Parties so that they’re not subject to 
additional assurance activities as a result of their size. In the BSC, larger parties are subject to greater 
scrutiny as the supply of a larger number of customers, or volume, brings with it greater risk. We see no 
reason why the same logic shouldn’t apply under the REC where poor performance by those supplying 
large numbers of customers risks greater detriment overall. 
 
4. Do you agree that performance expectations and any other thresholds are set by the PAB, based on 
the monitoring of real world market performance and the provisions of the REC? 
 
Yes, although to do this effectively, it is critical PAB members have a solid understanding of the market and 
the challenges parties face. We expect experience and suitability to be considered as part of the enduring 
PAB recruitment process and that there are sufficient industry expert representatives to ensure 
expectations are realistic given the circumstances. For example, there remains a great deal of uncertainty 
around the latent impacts of Covid on the market and Suppliers’ activities which will require a pragmatic 
response.  
 



 

 

5. Are there any reasons why the Retail Risks defined in Table 1 should not be the initial priority focus for 
the PAB in the first year (from September 2021)? Please provide reasons to explain your answer. 
 
The Code Manager’s priorities for the first year from September 2021 are overly ambitious. The Risk 
Register is lengthy, and to measure each risk driver associated with the 14 Retail Risks, represents an 
enormous task for the Code Manager and is likely to result in a lot of work for REC Parties. We strongly 
suggest a more proportionate and measured approach at inception with the initial focus being on a smaller 
number of highest priority risks. That more tempered approach will enable the Code Manager and PAB to 
get things right from the outset, rather than overly burden them and the industry with unachievable 
workloads and targets. 
 
Additionally, there’s no information on the data requirements to analyse these risks and we’re concerned 
about the reporting burden this will place on Suppliers. The Code Manager needs to consider the market as 
a whole and the monitoring and assurance already in place. This will help identify any gaps and avoid 
duplication. The consultation highlights a potential overlap with the Guaranteed Standards of Performance 
which should be avoided. There may also be other areas of duplication that should be avoided, such as 
through Ofgem’s retail market monitoring or complaints data.  
 
Ahead of implementation, it should be made clear which Parties will be monitored with respect to each risk 
driver. For example, all parties who contribute to a consumer not receiving an accurate opening or closing 
bill, should be measured against the risk drivers associated with Risk 5.   
 
6. In your view, are there any priority Retail Risks that have not been captured? Please provide details. 
 
We haven’t identified any priority Retail Risks that have not been captured. However, as highlighted in our 
response to question 5, the Code Manager’s workplan is overly ambitious. In our view Retail Risks 1, 2, 3, 4, 
5, 8 and 9 should remain a high priority, as they have the potential to cause the greatest consumer 
detriment or damage the effectiveness of the market. Focussing on a smaller number of high priority risks 
will give industry confidence that the PAF is working as it should do, before the Code Manager goes on to 
tackle a wider range of risks. 
Notwithstanding the above, it’s unclear whether the Risks are listed in order of priority in Table 1. We 
would welcome transparency around the priority scores, how these were determined, and which REC 
Parties will be measured against which Retail Risk. 
 
7. Do you agree with the principle that our work and that of the PAB, will be driven by risk and our focus 
is spent on targeted assessments where risk scores determine issues, rather than regular audits for every 
REC Party? 
 
Yes, we agree with that principle. We are encouraged by the intended transparent performance assurance 
approach that allows Parties to respond positively with minimal disruption. If good visibility of performance 
and actions are in place for poor performers, we see no value in regular audits for every other REC Party.  
 
8. Do you agree with the principle that any performance charges will be objective, deterministic and used 
to address specific industry challenges? 
 
While we don’t disagree with the principle, it’s difficult to come to an informed view on performance 
charges without any indication of how and where they will be applied and how much they will be. Once 
defined and calculated, the charges should be consulted on to ensure transparency and appropriateness. 
Lessons should be learned from other codes, e.g. BSC modification P393 ‘disapplication of Supplier Charge 



 

 

SP01’ was raised and approved after evidence strongly suggested the charge was not effective in acting as 
an incentive and masked actual performance measures that comprise the compensation. Addressing the 
root cause of an issue is a more effective enduring solution than simply fining parties for continuously 
getting it wrong. 
 
9. Do you agree that as a general rule performance charges should not apply and be set to zero for REC 
Parties within the first year? 
 
Yes, we agree that charges should not apply and be set to zero within the first year. There is a danger that 
the Code Manager is trying to do too much too soon. Parties need to have confidence in the REC 
Performance Assurance Framework before performance charges are applied, e.g. that the correct Supplier 
(losing or gaining) is being identified as at fault. Furthermore, we agree with the expectation stated in 
paragraph 6.1.6 that remediation and escalation techniques would not be applied until the Switching 
Programme has ended, including having exited hypercare.  
 
10. Are you supportive of the principle of ongoing performance monitoring to enable the Code Manager 
and PAB to conduct a risk-based approach to REC performance assurance? 
 
We support this principle as long as the monitoring is proportionate. With Suppliers and Code Manager 
having finite resources, a risk-based approach should be used where resource is allocated to focus on the 
highest risk areas and poor performers, as opposed to putting all Parties through the same level of 
monitoring. 
 
11. Do you agree with the principle of obtaining data from central systems (including if necessary making 
changes to existing contracts and codes) and utilising existing data sources and mechanisms, wherever 
possible, rather than requesting each REC Party to compile and submit data to the REC Portal? 

Yes, we strongly agree that existing data sources and central systems should be utilised for obtaining data 
wherever possible. Data cleansing has improved the quality of industry data. There are also numerous data 
sets provided to Ofgem and other code bodies, e.g. Ofgem’s retail market monitoring, complaints and debt 
and disconnection reports. Duplication must be avoided and additional data requests to Suppliers used only 
where necessary. Suppliers’ priorities rightly centre around consumer outcomes and it would contradict 
Ofgem’s vision for the REC if valuable resource is diverted away from that task in order to focus on onerous 
data collecting exercises. There is also a misconception that Suppliers can easily source additional data sets. 
The reality is that most data requests are costly and time-consuming to complete, diverting IT resource 
away from critical activity such as enhancing the consumer experience. If such demands are to be made on 
REC parties, appropriate lead times need to be considered. We suggest 6 months, in line with lead times for 
system changes allowed by other Codes. 

12. Do you agree with the approach of analysing data at an energy company licence level by default, with 
the option of combining analysis as outlined in paragraph 8.3.2? If you disagree, please give reasons for 
this. 

Yes, we welcome the flexibility of this approach. 

13. Do you agree that data can be provided without requiring further customer consent as outlined in 
paragraph 8.4.3? If not, please provide details of your rationale. 

From the information provided in this consultation, we agree that data can be provided without requiring 
further customer consent. 


